

No. 18-1109

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JAMES ERIN MCKINNEY,  
*Petitioner,*

*vs.*

STATE OF ARIZONA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Arizona**

---

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE  
CRIMINAL JUSTICE LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

---

KENT S. SCHEIDEGGER  
*Counsel of Record*  
KYMBERLEE C. STAPLETON  
Criminal Justice Legal Fdn.  
2131 L Street  
Sacramento, CA 95816  
(916) 446-0345  
briefs@cjlif.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Criminal Justice Legal Foundation*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions presented.....	i
Table of authorities. ....	v
Interest of <i>amicus curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of argument.....	2
Argument. ....	3

### I

Current federal law does not require that a jury make the selection decision, as distinguished from the eligibility decision.....	4
A. The antecedent question presented. ....	4
B. Pre- <i>Apprendi</i> capital Sixth Amendment cases.....	5
C. <i>Ring</i> and <i>Hurst</i> .....	10

### II

The <i>Ring/Hurst</i> rule should not be extended to the selection decision. ....	15
A. <i>Apprendi</i> .....	15
B. Defining the range. ....	18
C. Elements, eligibility, and selection.....	23

**III**

A new constitutional rule requiring that  
capital juries be given a “reasonable doubt”  
instruction with regard to weighing in  
capital cases would be a disaster. . . . . 26

Conclusion. . . . . 29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U. S. 99 (2013).....	22
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U. S. 224 (1998).....	10
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U. S. 466 (2000).....	4, 9, 10, 15, 16, 17, 18, 27
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U. S. 296 (2004)...	19, 20
<i>Brown v. Sanders</i> , 546 U. S. 212 (2006).....	6, 24, 25
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 587 U. S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 1112, 203 L. Ed. 2d 521 (2019).....	29
<i>California v. Ramos</i> , 463 U. S. 992 (1983).....	24, 25
<i>Callins v. Collins</i> , 510 U. S. 1141 (1994).....	23
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U. S. 738 (1990)....	5, 14
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U. S. 270 (2007).....	20, 21
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U. S. 104 (1982).....	23
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U. S. 238 (1972).....	5
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U. S. 153 (1976).....	5
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U. S. 545 (2002).....	22
<i>Hildwin v. Florida</i> , 490 U. S. 638 (1989).....	7
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 577 U. S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 616, 193 L. Ed. 2d 504 (2016).....	12, 13, 14

<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U. S. 227 (1999).....	9, 11, 12, 13, 15
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U. S. 163 (2006).....	25, 27
<i>Knight v. Florida</i> , 528 U. S. 990 (1999). . . . .	28
<i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> , 486 U. S. 356 (1988). . . . .	24
<i>McGautha v. California</i> , 402 U. S. 184 (1971).....	26
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U. S. 160 (2009).....	15, 21, 22
<i>People v. Box</i> , 23 Cal. 4th 1153, 5 P. 3d 130 (2000).....	27
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U. S. 242 (1976). . . . .	5, 6
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U. S. 584 (2002).....	4, 10, 11
<i>Sattazahn v. Pennsylvania</i> , 537 U. S. 101 (2003). . .	4
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U. S. 348 (2004). . . . .	15
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U. S. 447 (1984).....	6, 7, 14, 23
<i>Spaziano v. State</i> , 393 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 1981).....	7
<i>State v. Styers</i> , 227 Ariz. 186, 254 P. 3d 1132 (2011).....	5, 14
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U. S. 288 (1989). . . . .	15
<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> , 512 U. S. 967 (1994). . .	24, 27
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U. S. 220 (2005). . . . .	20
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 588 U. S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 2319, 204 L. Ed. 2d 757 (2019).....	24

*United States v. Purkey*, 428 F. 3d 738  
(8th Cir. 2005)..... 28

*Walton v. Arizona*, 497 U. S. 639  
(1990)..... 8, 9, 12, 23, 27

*Zant v. Stephens*, 462 U. S. 862  
(1983)..... 6, 23, 24, 25, 27

**United States Statutes**

28 U. S. C. § 1257(a)..... 4

Act of April 30, 1790, 1 Stat. 112..... 16

**Secondary Authorities**

Cal. Dept. of Corrections and Rehabilitation,  
Condemned Inmate List (Secure),  
[https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/capital-punishment/  
condemned-inmate-list-secure-request/](https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/capital-punishment/condemned-inmate-list-secure-request/)..... 28
